

IDA 10/2021

(CNR No.MHLC340000982021)

Manohar Tikaram Shende

v/s

The Chandrapur District Central Co-operative Bank Ltd.,
Chandrapur. Through its C.E.O. + 1

ORDER BELOW EXH. U-18

(Date :- 03.10.2024)

Instant application is filed by learned Counsel of applicant for permission to file document on record. Through this application, the applicant wants to file copy of Service Rules (HRD Policy) of the respondent Bank on record. It is submitted that in order to decide the controversy between the parties, it is necessary to file the said document on record. The said document is very necessary document. Therefore, prayed to allow the application.

02. The learned advocate for the non applicant Bank has given say on this application and strongly opposed as it is falls vexatious. It is submitted that the applicant has filed his examination in chief dated 25.04.2022 and after that he closed his evidence on 27.03.2023. The non applicant Bank has filed examination in chief of its officer on 08.06.2023 and now the matter is posted for cross examination. The explanation or reasons mentioned by the applicant are not genuine. Said document is not necessary to file on record. Hence, lastly prayed to reject the application.

03. Heard learned counsels for both the parties.

04. On perusal of the record, it appears that the proposed document is necessary document in order to solve the real controversy between the parties. As such, if the present application is allowed, no prejudice will be caused to the non applicant Bank. Per contra, if the applicant is not allowed to produce the proposed document on record, it will cause grave prejudice upon the applicant. Hence, the following order.

ORDER

- 1) Application is allowed.
- 2) Permission is granted to the applicant for the production of document.

Sd/-

(Smt. R. V. Mete)
Judge

CHANDRAPUR.
Date :- 03.10.2024.

Labour Court, Chandrapur